

No. 22-70

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HUS HARI BULJIC, OSCAR FERNANDEZ, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

C. HARKER RHODES IV  
KIRKLAND &  
ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Tyson Foods, Inc., Tyson Fresh  
Meats, Inc., John H. Tyson, Noel W. White, Dean Banks,  
Stephen R. Stouffer, and Tom Brower*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

December 7, 2022

---

NICHOLAS A. KLINEFELDT  
DAVID YOSHIMURA  
FAEGRE DRINKER  
BIDDLE & REATH  
801 Grand Ave.  
33rd Floor  
Des Moines, IA 50309

*Counsel for Petitioners Tom Hart, Cody Brustkern,  
John Casey, Bret Tapken, and James Hook*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Is Clearly Wrong And Reflects Serious Confusion Over Federal- Officer Removal Doctrine.....	2
II. Together With <i>Glenn</i> , This Case Offers An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve These Exceptionally Important Issues.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021).....	2
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> <i>v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> , 519 F.Supp.3d 388 (E.D. Tex. 2021) .....	8
<i>Glenn v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 230 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	6
<i>Isaacson v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	11
<i>Reed v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5107725 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	8
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2637335 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2021).....	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10

**Regulation**

*Delegating Authority Under the Defense  
Production Act With Respect to Food  
Supply Chain Resources During the  
National Emergency Caused by the  
Outbreak of COVID-19*, 85 Fed. Reg. 26,313  
(Apr. 28, 2020)..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Appellants’ Response to Rule 28(j) Letter,  
*Glenn v. Tyson*, No. 21-40622  
(5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2022)..... 8

Pet., *Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Glenn*, No. 22-455  
(U.S. Nov. 10, 2022) ..... 10
